Journal of High Performance Sport 12(2024)78-101

EPEICE T B EL Y MRE - BREESMELBERA MY TTRU—bED
AR—VREEBRDE : AR—VICEAT2ELEBREREINL—ZTEDE=ALS
Gaps of sporting experiences between talented athletes and senior elite athletes

in Japan in terms of performance milestones and training volume

HRIFIER Y RIS VY, AR Y
Masabhiro Hagiwaral> ’2>, Akira Fujiwara”’2> , Taisuke Kinugasal>

Abstract : Synthesising scientific evidence related to main characteristics of athlete development
pathways in the Japanese population has not been reported. The aim of the study was to identify
both commonalities and differences in various sporting experiences by synthesising evidence from
previous findings on the participants of Japanese local talent identification and development
programmes (i.e., TID participants) and Japanese representative (i.e., senior elite) athletes.
Quantitative data was obtained from the previous findings on sporting experiences (i.e.,
performance milestones related to competitive achievements, training volume) for both local TID
participants and senior elite athletes. As a result, local TID participants and senior elite athletes had
different performance milestones and training volumes for each sex and sport. The weekly training
volume increased progressively with age for both local TID participants and senior elite athletes,
regardless of sex. Compared to senior elite athletes, the sports in which the performance milestones
and training volumes of local TID participants were the same or later starting age or the same or
less training volume have a potential to be strategically selected within the current structure of the
local TID programmes. However, the sports other than the ones mentioned above might require
restructuring the local TID programmes to account for the differences in performance milestones
and training volume. These findings might help in selecting target sports for local TID programmes,
which is one of the entrances to athlete development pathways, and in restructuring the programmes

to align with the sports in Japan.

Key words : athlete development pathways, performance milestone, training volume, the Japanese
FTEM, Olympic medalists
Fo—U—F 1 TAYV=FERSAT A NTF =R VAL VA=Y, PL—=2 7
=, HAWMFTEM, £ > ¥y 7 X&) A b

UM ATEE A AR AR — VIREY V8 — N4 T = Y AAR = by — ET AR VRS —,
PRVATEEA AR AR = VIRELE > 5 — NA 8T 5 = Y AAR=Y Y F = N 8T = v ARRIEES
vy apan Institute of Sports Sciences, Japan High Performance Sport Center, Japan Sport Council,

2’Department of High Performance Sport Strategy, Japan High Performance Sport Center, Japan Sport Council
SHH 20244 5 9 H

ZHH 20244 8 H19H

E-mail : masahiro.hagiwara@jpnsport.go.jp

78



HANRNT A1) — DT AR — U #EER

1. &5

TAE T, ZHCBMRER - BEY IR
L7727 A — NEBISA YT = A FEEEANDBLA
FHEoTHBY., HIZy Ly NI - B (Talent
identification and development: TID) DL Y #lA A3,
ZOFREMZREIED 128 L TED T 5T
Wp W SALE O TID IS A0 Y AT
T4 v 7L a—Tld, Yo THER
PR R D S IE N ERPIRE T 2137 >~
F—n7 I —REOHIH) TOBILIEFIL. B
FEBIMAAE S & BB A A REER X7 1+ —=
YARANA =) OZERFHNSEIITH - 72
TER, BHMEEO L — v F RS b
DML —= 7@l P hholzZ LICHEL T
7270 —HT, Y THENR (B AERBIRO 2
F =T hT T —OEFHUEOHIM) ToHik
FEEIE, FHBABTFEC/ 7 + =< Y AT A VA
k= OFEREFIADHEIACTH o 72 2 L. s
DNV—= v TEmNPEho/zl L EMELTHE
D, Va=THERTERZEL L L ZTHER
TR R REZELZ ETII/NS T+ =< VA
ANAP—vR ML=y FEICHT 5 RS R
BoTBZ ERREERTHE Y, Lol I
EDAR=YZ LY FRTAY = MIFET S A
-V 7L Ea—DETIE, KHEREFEED
TAY—=heL TIUA, TVT RUBEREY
BERNGL LR r D eholz2 LS IS
ST Y. EROHEHSAARAT A — T
b FEOBEITH 2 B MET O MA D 5 o

FAE O Hy )7 AL R R L R EI RS T I
FCHEMLCTE/ZTIDOR D MAIL, 7 A1) —
FERSA Y 2 A BEO— A 5 T p )
Ho 5 SRR AS T A 2 TID F3E (s TID H3)
TIE, WFRFOFh (R . BHEoERO ¥
AIV7, W TIDFHETOFR BT T LD
B - BHEEHE N L —= 0 ZOR LML & O
MM KRZEGEN TS, L2ALEYRL, Ihb
DOEIZOWTIRF T A 7-ODOFBHLE TV X
PARELTWLO0BIKTH L, 2O &IZBHE

T, Bz X, F25E O TID 12 B3 5 170

79

78 ¥ TlE. HIK TID FEOBIE (TID %)
X512, HAK FTEM O A 2 %Y 2 fuv
TAR=VIZEHTHNNT 4=~V AN A)VAb—
vEML—Z v TEIZOWTRERE S TW
o T F =XV AXANVAM=VIZEHLT, #i
WTID FEINRET LV 22T - =R T
YE =TI —ERIHLT LS LU (T)
BBy o7 2) — FOHm TR, L0 OB R
(EIBSH L N)V) ICETHELAZTAY — O
HHINT =< AT ANVA b= GEHRBRAE
i, BEBORESZN. BE ML) OEBR A
RIIZBENER TH 722 EDIRENT WL, —
BT vETHERTEBIREL NV L EDOFEHE
BicEo7z) — 1+ (B) BEohTIZ, XYk
OBRER (F) Y Evyy A5 A1) |
FELZTA) =MD T =V AXA VA
b= (BEHEEM Lo FHE) X, 7T E BB
TTIFVOFRER JExXF) A R) OFAY— b
Db 2~ 4ERD o2 & (REEM L)
DR S TB Y, FRATE O R TID F
B Z R G E T 5 HATHIE Y OfFE e~ L
7\,

T L—o U B LT, BPE O
TID H¥IZBIF L TEEOTAY — FTlX, &)
EAr o BB RS (AU EIRS SRR & i L )
IZEBELZ2TAY) — s o)ias, e L —
:‘/7575‘%75‘0 I ENHRE SR TWE Y,
DT e AN BB RSN T 2 — b
@&B<E&%)®ﬁ# Ao L —=
YT ENPEL RDREERBETLLEDOTHS
. HIEZORIEZHO N TIE RV, EH12, 2
NHENRT =< VAXANWVAPM—VR ML —=
VT RO HIIHEE NI o TO R L
2 TO9.20.20.220 = Logn s 3RS E o s TID H
EIZBUIATEBOT A — M EREHICBT
LEBBEOT A — MEFBLHNCHEL T, £
DB & ME 3 5 2 L A5, FRATE O Hh I
TID FHHEIZBITLTAY — FEB/SAY = f 23
i LT TR REED D %o
%:Tﬁﬁnfi\ﬂﬁﬂDi%ﬁéﬁwﬁ



BEDOT A — NER/SAY 2 A 2R 5 EE
LHERD 1 DL LTCOMED T &b d 5729,
TID FHHESME (TER 7 A1) — b)) EHRA N v
TTA)—bF EBEETA)—bF) LO/87 54—
NYARANVA N OERSERE ML= T
BRI, Z ORI OMER 2 5 #is TID &
EICHT AMEE R T -0 0RBINZE T
AhPMT sz EHME L7,

I. &

1. KRk

TAEIZB T A M TID FEOSME (TID
ZM% : HAMFTEM? O TEBO T 2 ) — b
WZHY) & ARAN Y 772 =k (7VTH
BRE -+ vy 7 HRRERT) RO+ »
Ew 7 25 X (HAWMFTEM @ E KD 7
2) = MIMHY) OAR—YRERIZET 5 k%
WS ZI12H720 . KBITEIZE D 5 kD%
DTFoEB) gL OFAEIZBIT S TID
BMEDAR— VR N7+ =< Y AR AV A
BERBAER, L —= Y UB) DER
IR SN0 @QFAENI BT 5 ¥ = T
OHARFEFL LAY Y Ey 7 25 2 b
DAR—IBEEOS T+ —< VAL IWVAN—
BRI - = T REICHO TR SR
g - A Y 7 IO THRREICEB SN
WG4 Yy 7 THID T A FIVIES L 72 4R,
Mo—=r7m) PEENPOHERINIR S
ko FALHICERIR S NSRRI EH 2 4412 & -
THER L 720

kR D5 R, [ Pathway Development Experi-
ences of Talented Japanese Athletes |, [ H A& A\ —
TR BT BB ERB L O v 73
T A=<V AIEL T TOM BB X
CBL#ICERLTS. BATY Y Ey 27 &R
% (JOC) O T hy 77 A1) — bOBFR - 5
LD =D 0BT A REE B, $=
o PO R [ Yy 2R T A M
BT LHEEEP S A T NVERICEL T TO T
L—= v 7oK Y, G5 R E AR 5

h—2

ERIe

80

Mrxtg e Lizo 2% ) AW TIZ.TID 2% (T
BEREOT A1) — ) ICBT 2 1Mo L. E
BRO7 2 — MBS 5 4 8o scwk 02
MHEBONTENT — 7 Z - L7z, B,
INHDETORATIIIEIL, EIEDOTRESS
SN~ OEE L5 L TEBINTZHDOTH
0. ABIFFEIZBWT O REHE CHEBME 52 L
T ADFFE SN WX ) ERE L7,

2. BB OESR

AWFFETld HAM FTEM 2 (2380 &, BB
2 [AR—v 7L r OB, \Whb®w3 TID
ANOZ o [YPa=7 - 2—A - h7 v ME
RDOVHLOLT > ¥ =5 T) —THHKRLE
(BB RS ICRE SNIRBREET5) LA
V] ETEREE. [V=7EROARNE (EE
RSN OJRERBEY AT H) Lv] DLEE
EEMLER L, 2F 0, TAEO TID 12T
AT Y O R T A — ME T BRI, &
ZTHAREL ANV EDO T A1) — MZET AL
fit 9192020 gt 7 2) — NI EBBICE TR
%o

3. G

AT EREONRICED S =T — 5 53
‘o TIDZMEOH LT — % & EEED
T AN = MIBT BB T— ¥ & I
L 720 ARWFFExt S o TID S0 &, #iulsk TID
FEAOSIWHAICLT L b i = 1 fiH
[ZHBEIRNT 2 DU TR W7 OB O K 51371
FIBLOADKGTT =7 {722 F 0
KR TIETID ZIEOB LR 7 — % & E KR
T A = N OB O T — 5 & L
720 OFTHEE, LN DT+ =< VAV A
WA b — > OFERREH (W TR i 72 4
BRBAAE N, = T AARERIE D SNk
W=7 REER. TV v (0G) Wtk
(2B SN2 AR 0 OG H AR E LR, OG TH)
DTA YN 25 L 724 - ¥ OG A & VIE(GAE
) & ARG AL AR, R



HANRNT A1) — DT AR — U #EER

AR R, SR, R - HEAMD) o
M-z rE (R E) Z20UE L7z

IR

FROMRLE L VBSOS MERO T — 5
(> 7 PIEE, RiERERE) L), &M
S DR R (ES) 13 Hedges' g 24 LT Y,
25 (TID BINE vs. =7 HARRET 2 —
F;0GAF AN, Y27 HARKE vs.0G 2 5
YA L) OEOREL KLz, MEMoZEIC
B s RE (ES) ofEix, 102~05] %
[Small : /h& W], 105~08] % [Medium :
BEL 08| XY KEWiE% [Large : K& W]
L7207,

o #R

Table 1-4 (X, T B TID Zh#E & % E B
D7 AY =k (YZTHARET ZY — k., 0G
AARMFET Z1) = F.0G AF VAN OI8T 5 —
Y YARANA M= GRAFIGER) L
TAERE IR LT 720 INH ORI L . WH
DFEDOREE % B R OBHRN R — R A E
% L7z (Table 5. 6)o HBIXDOBH ARG hnld 2
. TIDEMELD BFV - B, B LCIERE
MEOBHR BTN TR ENT,

Fig 1-4 13, TERED TID 2h1% & EEREO 7
A= DINT =V ARA VA M= G
BB AE %v:TR%ﬁW‘OGH$ﬁ§$%
W OG X & VARG % 55200 J OSBRI
L7z B DONT =< VA A NVA b= 1T
BN, TIDZME LD bRV - #Ev, b LI
FARE OB ZNZIUR S N7z, FFHNIC
T % 0G HARMKFET AV — b OB MR E#X
0G A %1 A b (BHA aﬂiﬁﬁ&’lufﬁmﬁ#%*ﬂ
0G A ¥ )VEERAEEE) L1 b F i< 0G ik
V27 5 DB ENEIUR SN2,

Table 7-10 1%, T B TID 2% & E B O
7 A = b EDFERTO ML —= v T K
L7z R AR L7z TIN5 0RENS, W
DEDOREE % B R OFRBNR T —ER 2

81

B L7z (Table 11, 12)o SHFHIIBIT 5 LFERT
OML—=v7EIFRLZ), TDBMELY S
VoA b L R OB T 2 IUR
ENToo EFAHICBVT, TID BIE L O°E BBy
OTAY)—=RMEBIT, ERrERL L LD
L= 7mpiinl T,

V. EE

ARWPZED H WL, Hilk TID FE D5 % O A
EOT7 A — NER/SAYT A 2R HEER
R D1 D& L COMED T 2iRbT 5720
TID FHHEBIE (TR 7 A — ) EHRA N v
TT7A)— b EBEBETA)—bF) L0874 —
RUARANA =Y DERERE PL—=0 7
L L. E OREB OME T 2 & Hls TID
HICHTARET AT A -0 0RBINTE TV
AP T DL ThHosze ZORE, TEIED
TIDZM&E L EEMO 7 A1) — b & Tk
T =R VARANA =V EZERTO ML —
=Y T EOEDRENEFICHEHICE o TRE S
Z L AYRME S A7z (Table 1-12. Fig 1-4) . AWF5E
OFER LY, TEREO TID Zh1E (FA%E o His
TID FHEOHIK) L EEROT A — MO F% %
AR— I ONST 4+ —< VAT AINVAN—1,
ML—= 7)) BB o & B D s
ENFIURENTZ (Table 5, 6. 11, 12)0 T H
DM, FEATENC BT 5 HiE TID FH3E D BLIK
DOFHLA G RAF#, HBHHES) P ToRiE
WEIEIOEEZS5ND (B LU 2HI O
WA BEINT 5. ). T, BRI TID F
HEOVMA L IIAT L v (B SpheaE
[y ARSI A ¢ S L) i PN R s o2 i
TO ML ==V FEDLWE, %) Thhud
INBOZ L AZERL-FETWMOFMHE (B
TR LEENETORB L, F) PUEIIRD
EHEZLND,

PRI, TID 218 e CFAE O E B 7 A
1) — MBI B IR O]
ANVAI—=Y RO ==Y ZROBEER DS
AT AR GERE RO, K OV Hbis TID FH¥E~ D

NEPA

INT =X VA



IG5

Table 1. The starting age for summer sports: the comparison between the Japanese male TID participants and
Japanese senior elite representative male athletes for Asian Games; and the comparison between the Japanese TID
participants and Olympic medalists; the comparison the Japanese senior elite representative male athletes for Asian
Games and Olympic medalists.

Kinugasa & Gulbin

Reference (2021)'3: JOC (20197 Ikeda et al. (2022)” Kojima et al. (2022)%
(De\i\ll:g;ent Subject group Japgnés;’l}'{lilg,;gg for JPN for Asian Games 2014 OG medalist lgalgzg&lﬁliii?‘zgoﬁ:z)g 2018 (mixed
stage) Performance milestone Starting age (yrs) Starting age (yrs) Starting age (yrs)
Sport n Mean SD n Mean SD  ES(vs TID) n Mean SD  ES(vsTID)  ES(vsJPN)
Ja(pTa_';f;;?D Unspecified Sports 41 104 = 3.1
Archery NA 15.0 4 143 + 15 129+ 19 95 + 27 030 * 1.87  Hx*
Athletics High-jump NA 14.1 3 123 + 06 0.63  ** 96 128 + 39 065 ** 0.3
Athletics Long-distance N4 14.1 113 + 26 030 * 96 128 + 39 065 ** 039 *
Athletics Sprint NA 14.1 10 115 + 29 036 * 96 128 + 39 0.65 ** 034 *
Athletics Race Walking NA 14.1 145 + 1.7 136 *** 96 128 = 39 0.65 ** 044 *
Badminton NA 6.5 11 84 + 1.7 0.70  ** 22 81 = 1.7 0.85 *k* 018
Baseball NA 29 78 + 13 1.03  *+* N4 NA NA
Basketball NA 17 98 + 35 0.19 8 88 + 29 052 ** 030 *
Beach Volleyball NA 230 + 42 3.95  kwk 8 176 + 3.7 225 HEE 140wk
Boxing NA 13.5 6 115 + 49 033 * 9 134 = 37 094 **% 045 *
Canoe Slalom NA 9.7 4 103 + 45 0.03 64 106 = 3.1 0.06 0.09
Canoe Sprint NA 9.7 9 132 = 30 0.91 ik 64 10,6 = 3.1 0.06 0.84  *kk
Clay Shooting NA NA NA 32 125 + 34 0.65 ** NA
Cycling Road NA 13.0 5 150 + 07 1.55  ®#% 65 122 + 46 044 * 0.63  **
Cycling Track NA 13.0 9 143 + 33 124 *** 65 122 + 46 044 * 047 *
Diving NA 3.8 3 103 + 0.6 0.03 41 75 £ 19 113 #% 5] ek
Equestrian NA 12.3 7 99 =+ 39 0.16 19 92 + 50 032 * 0.15
Fencing NA 11.5 10 113 + 39 028 * 24 96 + 23 028 * 0.60 **
Football NA 6.3 33 6.1 = 21 1.59  x** 31 62 + 28 141 *0.04
Summer sports Golf NA 35 12 73 o+ 21 1.06  *** 6 9.0 £ 29 045 * 0.71  **
(E-stage) Gymnastics Artistic NA 5.5 9 54 £ 14 173 *xx 45 57 £ 20 182 ** 016
Gymnastics Trampoline ~ NA 55 16 56 + 19 170 *** 45 57 = 20 1.82 *** 0.05
Handball NA 23 108 + 24 014 22 93 = 4.1 032 * 045 *
Hockey NA 1.7 + 38 041 * 40 62 + 23 1.54  kkx 230 ek
Judo NA 6.5 10 57 + 28 1.54  *k* 5] 86 + 29 060 101 FeE
Karate NA 4 65 + 57 1.17  **% N4 NA NA
Modern Pentathlon NA 18.5 8 191 + 46 2.58  wkx 6 113 = 45 027 * 171
Rifle Shooting NA 214 8 198 + 43 2.84  kkE 32 125 = 34 0.65 ** 2.04 Rk
Rowing NA 17.0 15 157 + 2.1 1.84  *+* 13] 144 + 32 126 *** 042 *
Rugby NA 9.9 7 98 =+ 46 0.17 9 11.7 + 47 038 * 041 *
Sailing NA 13.4 108 + 438 0.12 33 78 + 28 0.88  *k* (92 Hk
Swimming NA 6.6 16 58 + 38 139  x** 89 62 + 28 1.45 #5013
Table Tennis NA 6.3 6 63 + 20 137 xx* 8 51 = 1.5 1.82  #kk 070  RE
Tackwondo NA 4 113 + 53 027 * 24 85 £ 27  0.64 * 090 Hx*
Tennis NA 6.7 6 58 £ 19 1.54  *#% 23 47 + 18 2,10 *Ex0.60 ¥
Triathlon NA 18.0 5 160 + 34 1.79  #* 6 153 + 53 143 **x 015
Volleyball NA 26 107 + 24 011 11 122 = 1.6 063 ** 068 **
Water Polo NA 10.3 5 120 + 29 0.52 ** 25 101 + 3.6  0.09 0.54  **
Weightlifting NA 14.0 150 + 0.0 1.56  *** 26 11.8 + 27 047 * 1.28 A
Wrestling NA 7.3 12 93 + 54 030 * 53 102 + 3.7 0.06 022 *

Data are shown as mean +SD. No SD data is displayed if the sample size is less than three according to the
reference.

Determination of effect size (ES) according to Hedge's g (vs. the T stage), *: Small (g=0.2-0.5); **: Medium (g
=0.5-0.8), " **: Large (g>0.8).

Note, the T stage: the stage from TID to national youth representation; the E stage: the stage from senior elite
representation to higher international levels; TID: Talent identification and development; OG: Olympic Games;
JOC: Japanese Olympic Committee; JPN: senior elite representative athletes; NA: not applicable.

RIED 3 DDBEPLERETIMNAZ S, TAY—F (Y=THARRKFET AU — I, OGH
RRET A =, OG A%V A L) OBHRG
G L L 726558, TID S & 0 b Eikipins
FEWDE G - BV, B LIRS TH D3P
NZIREN (Table 1-6). 7 AV — FEB/VA

1. TID Zhn#E K A
B B BN OVE]H)
AW TIZ, TERO TIDZNE L EEFBO

ElDEBRET A1) — M2

82



HANRNT A1) — DT AR — U #EER

Table 2. The starting age for summer sports: the comparison between the Japanese female TID participants and

Japanese senior elite representative female athletes for Asian Games; and the comparison between the Japanese TID

participants and Olympic medalists; the comparison the Japanese senior elite representative female athletes for

Asian Games and Olympic medalists.

Kinugasa &
Reference Gulbin (2021)"); Ikeda et al. (2022)” Kojima et al. (2022)'¥
Event JOC (2019)*
(Development Subject group ;gll)\?rt‘zfeog?l; JPN for Asian Games 2014 OG medalist in Rio 2016 & Pyeongchang 2018 (mixed
stage) Rio 2016 data both men and women)
Performance milestone  Starting age (yrs) Starting age (yrs) Starting age (yrs)
Sport n Mean SD n Mean SD ES (vs TID) n Mean SD  ES (vs TID) ES (vs JPN)
Jagf’_:f:;;l[) Unspecified Sports 59 103+ 3.1
Archery NA 14.0 5 174 + 112 172 ** 19 95 £ 27 027 * 1.47  wFx
Artistic Swimming NA 8.2 11 93 + 13 034 * 41 75 £ 1.9 105 *EE 100 R
Athletics High-jump NA 12.5 NA NA 96 128 + 39 0.69 ** NA
Athletics Long-distance ~ NA 12.5 7 13.0 14 091 *+k 96 128 + 39 0.69 ** 0.05
Athletics Sprint NA 12.5 15 113 32 032 * 96 128 + 39 0.69 ** 039 *
Athletics Race Walking ~ NA 12.5 NA NA 96 128 + 39 0.69 ** NA
Badminton NA 58 14 71 + 13 112 22 81 + 1.7 079 ** 0.64 **
Basketball NA 8.0 34 89 + 19 0.51  ** 8 88 + 29 049 * 0.05
Beach Volleyball NA 3 233 + 15 425 wek 8 176+ 37 230 *¥k 171w
Boxing NA NA NA 9 134 + 37 098 *¥* NA
Canoe Slalom NA 12.0 NA NA 64 106 += 3.1 0.10 NA
Canoe Sprint NA 12.0 4 130 + 38 0.86 *** 64 106 + 3.1 0.10 0.77 **
Clay Shooting NA 4 228 + 62 376  *Fx 32 125 + 34 069 ** 276 Fxx
Cycling Road NA 19.5 4 203 + 39 318 *Ex 65 122 + 46 048 * 177 kxx
Cycling Track NA 19.5 11 189 + 63 230 Rk 65 122 + 46 048 * 1.38  kEE
Diving NA 9.0 3 93 £ 15 033 * 41 75 £ 1.9 1.5 **x 096 kR
Equestrian NA 17.5 NA NA 19 92 + 50 030 * NA
Fencing NA 14.0 13 120 + 39 0.52  ** 24 9.6 + 23 024 * 0.81  Hxk
Football NA 28 71 + 23 111 ek 31 62 + 28 137 #%% 035 *
Golf NA 10.0 12 81 + 1.9 0.75  ** 6 9.0 + 29 042 * 040 *
Summer sports Gymnastics Artistic NA 33 9 51 £ 09 1.78 %% 45 57 £ 20 172 ¥ 032 *
(E-stage) Gymnastics Rhythmic ~ NA 55 3 47 £ 0.6 1.84 kxk 45 57 £ 20 172 ¥ 051 **
Gymnastics Trampoline ~ NA NA NA 45 57 = 20 172 *** NA
Handball NA 16 10.8 + 26 0.17 22 93 £ 41 029 * 042 *
Hockey NA 11.5 19 11.7 + 34 044 * 40 62 £ 23 146 *F* 204 Ex
Judo NA 7.0 13 65 + 23 128 *k* 5] 86 + 29 056 ** 0.75 **
Karate NA 4 80 + 22 0.75  ** NA NA NA
Modern Pentathlon NA 21.0 6 203 + 4.1 313 Rk 6 113 = 45 031 * 2,09  kEE
Rifle Shooting NA 20.5 8 18.1 + 34 249 Rk 32 125 + 34 069 ** 1.65  kH*
Rowing NA 16.0 3 140 + 26 120+ 131 144 + 32 129  *%% 013
Rugby NA 11.0 27 123 + 6.7 044 * 9 1.7 = 47 042 * 0.10
Sailing NA 11.5 3 9.0 + 44 041 * 33 78 + 28 0.83 ¥k 04] *
Softball NA 15 109 + 3.1 0.19 NA NA NA
Swimming NA 4.1 16 50 + 23 1.79  **% 89 62 + 28 140 ** 044 *
Table Tennis NA 3.7 13 54 + 21 1.66  *** 8 51 = 1.5 175 ** 016
Taekwondo NA 15.0 NA NA 24 85 = 27 0.60 ** NA
Tennis NA 5.7 5 7.0 + 1.7 1.09  #*k 23 47 £ 1.8 200 *¥k 129 wEx
Triathlon NA 16.7 7 9.1 + 56 2.58 Rk 6 153 = 53 150 ** 070 **
Volleyball NA 6.8 30 90 + 1.8 048 * 11 122 + 1.6 065 ** 1.83  *x
Water Polo NA 15 115 + 32 038 * 25 10.1 + 3.6 0.06 040 *
Weightlifting NA 143 3 153 + 06 1.64  *F* 26 11.8 + 2.7 050 ** 134 kEx
Wrestling NA 6.6 4 8.0 £+ 42 0.73  ** 53 102 + 3.7 0.03 0.59 **

Data are shown as mean +SD. No SD data is displayed

reference.

if the sample size is less than three according to the

Determination of effect size (ES) according to Hedge's g (vs. the T stage), *: Small (g=0.2-0.5); **: Medium (g
=0.5-0.8), ***: Large (g>0.8).
Note, the T stage: the stage from TID to national youth representation; the E stage: the stage from senior elite
representation to higher international levels; TID: Talent identification and development; OG: Olympic Games;
JOC: Japanese Olympic Committee; JPN: senior elite representative athletes; NA: not applicable.

&3



IG5

Table 3. The starting age for winter sports: the comparison between the Japanese male TID participants and

Japanese senior elite representative male athletes for Asian Games; and the comparison between the Japanese TID

participants and Olympic medalists; the comparison the Japanese senior elite representative male athletes for Asian

Games and Olympic medalists.

Kinugasa & Gulbin

3 9) i 14)
Reference (2021)2; JOC (2020 Tkeda et al. (2022) Kojima et al. (2022)
Event . Japanese TID, JPN for OG . OG medalist in Rio 2016 & Pyeongchang 2018
(Development Subject group in Pyeongchang 2018 JPN for Asian Games 2014 (mixed data both men and women)
stage) Performance milestone Starting age (yrs) Starting age (yrs) Starting age (yrs)
Sport n Mean SD n  Mean SD ES(vsTID) =n Mean SD ES(vs TID)  ES(vs JPN)
Japanese TID .
(T-stage) Unspecified Sports 41 104 =+ 3.1
Alpine Skiing NA 50 + 42 NA NA 30 38 + 26 228 Rk NA
Biathlon NA NA NA 32 117 + 33 041 * NA
Bobsleigh NA NA NA 22 219 =+ 35 3.55  kkk NA
Cross Country Skiing NA NA NA 26 82 + 47 0.58  ** NA
Curling NA 106 + 24 NA NA 35 96 =+ 35 024 * NA
Figure Skating NA 50 = 1.2 NA NA 34 53 + 21 1.89 ok NA
Freestyle Skiing
(Aerials/Halfpipe/Slopes ~ NA 87 == 32 NA NA 16 85 + 53 0.50 * NA
tyle)
Freestyle Skiing (Cross) NA 87 + 32 NA NA 6 11.0 + 9.1 0.14 NA
Winter sports Fre?;%euslg'“g NA 87 + 32 NA NA 5 40 = 14 214 *r N4
(E-stage) &
Ice Hockey NA NA NA 82 58 + 24 173 Hkx NA
Luge NA NA NA 15 93 + 24 037 * NA
Nordic Combined NA 11.0 + 1.9 NA NA 10 81 + 26 0.76  ** NA
Short Track Speed NA 64 + 29 NA NA 32 82 + 33 069 ** N4
Skating
Skeleton NA 170 + 2.8 NA NA 6 177+ 29 237  kEE NA
Ski Jumping NA 8.8 + 35 NA NA 13 72 + 30 1.04 NA
Snowboard (Big .
Air/Halfpipe/Slopestyle) NA 72 = 38 NA NA 18 7.8 + 43 0.74 NA
Snowboard NA 72+ 38 NA NA 8 59 + 38 140 N4
(Cross/Slalom)
Speed Skating NA 44 = 24 NA NA 35 84 + 49 050 * NA

Data are shown as mean + SD. No SD data is displayed if the sample size is less than three according to the

reference.

Determination of effect size (ES) according to Hedge's g (vs. the T stage), *: Small (g=0.2-0.5); **: Medium (g

=0.5-0.8), " **: Large (g>0.8).

Note, the T stage: the stage from TID to national youth representation; the E stage: the stage from senior elite

representation to higher international levels; TID: Talent identification and development; OG: Olympic Games;

JOC: Japanese Olympic Committee; team JPN: senior elite representative athletes; NA: not applicable.

v x A DAATH HHHEFABIZET 26 H A
PN EEZ LN D,

T2, BB EREED T s - VAT A
WA N = (BEFRIGER. 7> = 7R,
0G H AR KR, £ 0G A & IVIELFER) 13,
PERD, ik, ROHEH L~V (0G BARET 2
J—=TFvs.0G AF )AL 2L TRRELD
ZepREN (Figl4)o N7+ =<V ATA
WA M=id, ARETHUNCHEBMEHICL -
TERDZ LRI 7120202 T R
NTBY., KL FEKOERTHo 72 T

BN

LN

84

TIZ, TID Z#F & E &M T A ) — + OFHBAMG
EERHAHL L NIVBTEIE ST =~ Y A A
A M= R LmAIE RS 7255, Hill TID
FHROTOUT T LW T D ETESE LR LA
PREONIEEZOND,

F/o, WAPENCBT D EEBOT A1) — b (¥
ST HARRET A =+, OG HEARET A1) —
K) &£ 0G #51) A b & OBEHRGFERIZ.
FIBECdH o 7w & 87 M OB RAE L 72
(Table 1-4. Fig 1-4)o FFIZFEASECTHEEITA ) ¥
Vo TAT VRS LEEOH 585 ONF



HANRNT A1) — DT AR — U #EER

Table 4. The starting age for winter sports: the comparison between the Japanese female TID participants and

Japanese senior elite representative female athletes for Asian Games; and the comparison between the Japanese TID

participants and Olympic medalists; the comparison the Japanese senior elite representative female athletes for

Asian Games and Olympic medalists.

Kinugasa & Gulbin

9) HH 14)
Reference (2021)%; JOC (2020 Ikeda et al. (2022) Kojima et al. (2022)
Event . Japanese TID, JPN for OG . OG medalist in Rio 2016 & Pyeongchang 2018 (mixed
(Development Subject group in Pyeongchang 2018 JPN for Asian Games 2014 data both men and women)
stage) Performance milestone Starting age (yrs) Starting age (yrs) Starting age (yrs)
Sport n Mean SD n  Mean SD ES(vsTID) »n  Mean SD  ES(vsTID)  ES(vsJPN)
Japanese .
TID (T-stage) Unspecified Sports 59 103+ 3.1
Alpine Skiing NA 40 + 0.0 NA NA 30 38 + 26 221 ***  NA
Biathlon NA 208 + 23 NA NA 32 11.7 + 33 044 * NA
Bobsleigh NA NA NA 22 219 + 35 3.61 R NA
Cross Country Skiing NA NA NA 26 82 + 47 0.57  ** NA
Curling NA 68 = 2.0 NA NA 35 96 =+ 35 022 * NA
Figure Skating NA 65 + 44 NA NA 34 53 + 2.1 1.80 *** N4
Freestyle Skiing
(Aerials/Halfpipe/ NA 172+ 7.0 NA NA 16 85 + 53 049 * NA
Slopestyle)
Freestyle Skiing (Cross) ~ NA 172+ 7.0 NA NA 6 11.0 + 9.1 0.18 NA
Winter sports T
(E-stage) Fre?;‘[f;slf;mé NA 172 £ 70 NA NA 5 40 + 14 209 N4
Ice Hockey NA 59 + 31 NA NA 82 58 + 24 1.66  *** N4
Luge NA NA NA 15 93 + 24 034 * NA
Short Track Speed NA 86 + 13 NA NA 32 82 £ 33 066 ** N4
Skating
Skeleton NA NA NA 6 177+ 29 240 ** NA
Ski Jumping NA 75 + 34 NA NA 13 72 £ 3.0 1.01  *** N4
Snowboard (Big #x
Air/Halfpipe/Slopestyle) NA 121+ 7.7 NA NA 18 78 + 43 0.73 NA
Snowboard o
(Cross/Slalom) NA 121 + 7.7 NA NA 8 59 + 38 1.38 NA
Speed Skating NA 43 + 15 NA NA 35 84 + 49 049 * NA

Data are shown as mean + SD. No SD data is displayed if the sample size is less than three according to the

reference.

Determination of effect size (ES) according to Hedge's g (vs. the T stage), *: Small (g=0.2-0.5); **: Medium (g

=0.5-0.8), ***: Large (£>0.8).

Note, the T stage: the stage from TID to national youth representation; the E stage: the stage from senior elite

representation to higher international levels; TID: Talent identification and development; OG: Olympic Games;

JOC: Japanese Olympic Committee; JPN: senior elite representative athletes; NA: not applicable.

R N 3 /= U iy AN/ <. 31 s A S = I
WK, NL—=FR—=N, LAY YT, H—=1) T,
TN)=AIANVAX—, Ya—b TV T AT —
Mo AE—=FA7— 1+, %) TlX. BB FEE
AOG AF ) AN EFEEN X RWEEAME 2
Bo TIUHOBFLL, BB S 2 5 IVIER
TT AV — NER/SA Y = A 95— DK TRl
ENTWLIREMED D %A%, RIS R OMETRER
HThH 5D,

— /T TEMOTIDZNE &L EEROT A
) — bk (0G ARRET A — ) OFE/RTD
ML=V T ERERICIE LR (Table 7

85

-10) &, FEPNZ T A = FER/SAY 2 A
BT N —= v 7m0 Zba 8B TE 2 HE
PEONZEEZ HNDL, RIFFEOME R E &KW
WCHEBLS % &, TID Z&E RO E RO 7 A1) —
FOWTFNOEREFERLZ LI N L -V &
AR L T\ 72 (Table 7-10) 0 #BVMEID kv 77
AN = PERE LIZBITHIZRICBN TS, FR
RERLTLICML—=v 7w (kv va VR
) AT 2 Z LR s THY TV R
hgE & RO REEZ R L T2,

INEDOT LD, TID BINE K PEPEO E
BRET 2 — MIBU AR OMEm & LT, /Y



IG5

-91qeardde 10U (py <G°0—7'0 = S7 :[[ews/a81e] APYSIS (§°0-5°0 = §7 :[[BWS/A3Ie] :8°0 < g7 :[[ews/a31e] anb ‘010N

dreIey ‘[reqaseqg YN
uoyIeLL], ‘SuImoy]
uo3[S ‘y3re[sqog Surxog Bl
‘[[BAR[[OA yorag
Sunooys Jundg
Sunooys ey apry ‘Sunjrem dwn(-ysSiH sono[yy SOUR[YIY “dUBISI(] IERECITN e
0By SINAYPY -Suor sona[y
Sugipysom
‘uofyreIud
uoyerg Kq3ny e[ Apysis
WIOPOIN “Yorl], syuedronaed
Surpk) peoy Surph) aiL
(sso1)) SuIn|S 9]A18991,] juidg soue) 0[]0 I wo[e[S d0ue) SuIpsaIp Ie[ulg 01 paredwod
Suneyg paadg ‘93n7 s)sIepaut
‘(a1f150doyS/2d1dy[RH/S[RLIDOY ) K1ayory Suroua g leqpuey ‘uelnsanbg Jlon Area Apysis oldw|0
Surnyg oA1s001 ‘SuIpInD Jo oSe
(afisadoys/adidyrey ity Sig) Suners ay |,
preogmoug ‘Suneys paadg
OpuoOMYaR ], Teqiayseq opnf Apeg
Jor1], MOYS ‘paurquio))
JIpION ‘SuIys Anunoy) ssor)
(wore|s/sso1)) SIUUQJ, ‘SIUUD,
preogmoug ‘Surdwnp J1qe ], ‘Suruwimg
DS ‘Aa)00H 997 ‘(S[noN) Kooy Suires ‘Suiaiq uojyurupeq ‘ourjodwrer, K189 91Ny
SuInys 91415991 ‘Suneys SONSBUWAD) ONSIIY
am31g ‘Surnyg ourdyy SonSeUWAD ‘[[q100,]
¥N 9re] AINQ) e e[ Apysis RGN AJrea Apysis Apreg AJIea 9ynd)

syuedionaed 11, 01 paredwod sajayIe 1[0 2AneIUasaIdar Jo1uds jo oSk Junues ay |,

SEN

's9191yre ojew dsduede ur syuedronred 11, 01 paredwos sysiepaw ordwA[O pue s939[YIe 931]9 dAIRIUISAIdaI J01UdS 130q Jo 10ds yoeo Aq oFe Sumness Jo de3 oy ], *¢ 9jqeL

86



HARANT AN = FDERAR—

-91qearidde j0u iy <G°0—7'0 =7 :[[ews/a81e] APYSIS §°0-S"( = §7 :[[BWS/d3Ie] (§'(0< g7 :[[ews/a31e] amb ‘910N

eqyos ey VN
UoyIeLL, ‘SUIMOY
uo)RyS ‘YSiojsqog ‘Surxog )] AINQ)
‘[BAAS[[OA yorag
Sunyipysom
‘Bunooys
Sunjem
ayry ‘Sunooys Judg sono[yY 12q4a1[0A e
208y SOV ‘dumnf-ysiy sono[yy
Kep) ‘dourlsiq
-3uo sone[yY
UO[(IBIuSJ UIdPOIN
uopyerg o] Surppk) £qsny el Apysns spuedionaed
‘peoy SurjoA) diL
(ss01D) 01 paredwod
juridg soue) 0[0J 191 A\ Suipsarp Te[ung
Sunyg 974159911 ‘WO[R[S 20UR) sistjepaw
Suneyg paadg oidwA|O
‘a8n ‘(o1k1sadorg /adidyepy/sietoy) Krayory Surouo 1reqpuey J10D ‘[reqiseq Ajrea Apysis Jooge
Surnys 9141s921,] “Surpn) ‘uernsanby Sunae)s oy,
(a1kisadors/adidyrep/ary
S1g) preogmousg
opny ‘uojurpeg Apreg
‘Bupeyg paadg ol Hoys
‘BuInyg Anunoy) sso1) ‘opuomar ],
SIUUS ], ‘SIUUA,
(woje|g/sso1)) preogmoug ‘Surdwng
J[qe ], ‘Suruuimg
DS “A}00H 20] ‘(S[NSON) Surng Surjreg ‘Suialq
Aoy oruy Ay JNRLEE iTe)
91415021, ‘Suneys a1 ‘Surng ‘Bunuwimg onsnay
SONSBUWAD) ONSHIY
suidyy ‘ourjodurer], sonseuwAn
SonseuwAD) ‘[[eq100
VN RLEIT) ] e Apysis RN Apres Apysis Apreg Apres 2

syuedionied 11, 03 paredwoo sajo[y)e 1[0 oAneIUasaIdor 101Uuds Jo oS Sune)s Ay,

o[ewd |

's)9[se ofewo) osoueder ur syuedronaed [, 03 paredwoo sysifepawr o1dwA[) pue sAja[yIe [0 dANeIusaIdaT J01Uds 3oq Jo 110ds yoes Aq 93 Junuels jo des oy 9 9[qeL

87



IG5

-9[qeordde

jou N ‘eaptwwo)) JrdwA[Q esoueder DO ‘sowen) ordwA[Q DO Juowdo[oAdp pue UOHEIYHUIPT JUSTR], (L S[OAJ] [eUOnRUIUI JOYSIY 0) uonejuasardor 031[o JoTuos wolj oSes
ayy :a3eys g Ay ‘uonejuasdidar ynoA [euoneu o} QLL Woly a3eis oy :a3eys [ oY) DJON "(8'0<F) dBIeT 1, (80-$0=35) WP 1, , ($0-C0==5) [[BWS :, ‘(33eys L oy
'SA) 8 $,98PIH 03 SUIPI0dOR (§77) SZIS JOIYS JO UOHBUILLIAIN( “IOUIYAL AU} 03 SUIPIOIIB dIY) Uy SSI] SI 1S d[dures oY) J1 pake|dsIp s1 ejep 0§ ON "dS F UBSW SE UMOYS JIB BB

«  0F0 PO F €€ €I s« 060 ¥II F €¥CT €1 x  SE0 TL LLr ozl €00 €9 vyl Tl * 1€0 s L9 11 910 09 + ¢§¢ Tl 0[od 1arem
91°0 0L F L0T 8I o 99 F ¢€LI 81 PO 99 SLL L1 €0 '8 6Tl 81 PR 78 L0181 o €S F Iy L1 Suuwimg
*  PP0 ¥e F vvl S 81°0 s F 8L ¢ 680 YL 8IS s V80 9T ¥'9 S s €€ 8T 0T S sx  LOT 00 F 00 S Supres
* 60 L F Iyl ol 00 L F 0Sl oI 600 61 9L 01 «  LVO  9¢ 66 0l 90°0 €9 S8 01 90 €9 F v¥ 6 Aqgny
. . . . . . . . . . . . . E . . . . Supooys
* 8T0 98 F 79I S « SPO 98 F 00T S w050 L8 06l S w690 08 9L S *  0€0 L8 99 S #= SSO v¥ F TT ¢ u.c_m
90°0 6T F ¢8I 9 €60 91 F 681 9 LYo €T S8l 9 £&€o 0T ol 9 8¥°0 144 S0l 9 €0 ¥8 F €9 9 opnf l6100) (o8es-)
* * * * * oor DO 910T Oy
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . sy
*  STO 9 F LT L #xx 080 6 F I'eT L sk VO'L s 0€c L «x CLO 08 60T L sxx 1971 06 LT L x LEO 06 F L9 L sonseuwAn
skx €670 1 F Lol 81 sk LSO ST ¥ 8T 81 w=  PLO 0T 86 81  wxx 960 81 €9 81 *  6V0 Le I'9 81 sxx 60T ST F ¥0 8l [18q100,]
sk O 9T F 0T L = 8L0 9T F I'tC L * CE0 08 SLr L * CCO0 Y6 o1 L e 9L0 ST 0€l L sxx TGO 9T F L0 9 uerysonby
sk 0L0 88 F 9T 9 = 090 &L F ¥TT 8 x 600 TIL yer 8 = 080 TL L9 8 wxx 1071 9L 6T L sxx OI'T 00 F 00 L Surpkd
00 79 F 681 It x  LTO '8 F 981 I¢ 900 Y 3] A = SS0 P9 $6 Tt % 0 TL 69 £€ # €S0 0¥ F vT €€ SRRV
ror ¥ 161 1Iv 9L F S99 1y s ovl 1y 96 I'vl 44 8T 8 44 9Y F LY It suods M.F_m_fm.‘wmwv (oBeIs-1)
pay1oadsun awnm:,:_vm a1l osouedef
sq Se0M/SINOY u 7 Joom/sImoy u 7 oM /SOy u sq 0M/SINOY u Sq oM /SINOY u Sq J00M/SINOY u (o35
10dg Q0uoIJoy  Juawdo[oAd(])
Auedwopy/Kysioatun 10040s Y31 10049S S[PPIA (sopes sodd) (sopei somo) POOYPIIYD v

[00Y9s Arejuswd]g

[00yos Arejuswayy

‘s310ds Jowuns 10y sajoqye orew asoueder ur sojoyre ordwA[O pue syuedionted [ 103 93e)s [e100soydAsd yoed je ownjoA ulurel], */ 9[qeL,

88



HARANT AN = FDERAR—

jou
oy

-9[qeorjdde

N “eaptwwo)) drdwiA[o essueder O ‘sowen) ordwA[Q DO Juowdo[eAdp pue UOHEIYNUIPI JUSTR, (L S[OAJ] [eUOnBUIUI JOYSIY 0) uonejuasardor 031[o Jotues woly oFes
:a3eys o oy ‘uoneussardar Yok [euopeu o) QL woly a5e)s oYy :aFeis [ oYy “JON (8'0<8) dBreT 1 (8°0-$0=3) WP ($0-C0=35) [[ewsS :, ‘(Teys L oy

‘SA S, 98P3aH 03 sUIPIOII® 9ZIS 133919 JO UONBUTUWLIDQ(] "QJUIIJII 3 03 SUIPJOIIL I3I(] UrY) SSI[ SI 9ZIS d[dlues 3] JI pIAR[ASIpP SI vl ON F Uedl Se UMOys ale eje
) 8 $,98paH 0} Jurp. (SH) 9ZIS 0 JO uoneul a JOI 31} 03 FuIp 1) uey) ss st dz1s d[d W 31 pakerdsip st eiep 0S ON "dS q a

*%

STO0 Tl F S€T 9 900 €v F €T 9 .k O0L0 €€ F T 9 o o0t * 8¢ 9 « 00 95 F 8L 9 « WO 95 ¥ 0¢ 9  Bumsom
PL 8L F O0LE I1 s 8T 9TL F6EE 11 sxx 980 86 F TOE 11 sx 850 80I F 861 I1 sk LLO 6TL F 091 Il s P80 OF F €1 6 [BQRRJOA
S0 08 F 89T €l « 80 €6 F 6Ll Ll « 9€0  SL F ¥9l 8l « €0 95 F 66 81  sx €0 ST F 09 8l 610 It F 0f 8 Suwimg
€00 €T F TOT 9 s« 850 9El F L9T 9 LI0 95T F tvTT 9 « 8€0 8LL F 081 9  axx 860 91T F S8 9 ax 650 8t F €T 9 surjies
0o 901 F ¥6I II « PO TL FOS9T 11 00 v9 F L6l 11 « SFO 69 F S6 01 « 9C0  TL F 98 11 w00 09 F Lt II Aqsny
00 v F TlT L 600 1I'S F 91T L « €C0 16 F 0€ L P00 881 F FFL L s €S0 €61 F 9Vl L « EP0 TOL F 0L L opnf
0c(6102) (a8w1s-9)
Dor DO 910 ord

01 s F o91e 91 00 L€ F OS0T 91 « 8T0 &S F €L 91 « 90 €8 F vl 91 x SE0 SS F I8 91 s 8TI 00 F 00 91 AoxooH

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . drupAYY
€T €1 F ¥Lb S s LT TL F SLE 9 s CET SELF OT9E 9 e S8ET €91 F L8T 9 sk L90 TOL F 9¥I 9 000 €S F 8F 9 :

sonseuwdn

wx 860  SSC F 9U¢ 1 wo Le F oS0t I * LTO &S F €Ll 11 % STO €8 F VIl Il x  SE0 ¢ F I8 1T s PTL 00 F 00 [II  [egRyseq
%  SS0  §8 F 0LT ¢ « €0 09 F 0vc ¢ «* 9€0 99 F TI9I S L00  0¢€ F TElL S % LSO 9T F 9¢€l ¢ 00 e ¥ Ly ¢ uouupeg
= CE0 600 F v¥T €I x  PP0 €9 F S91 ¢l = 050 TS F 8%l ¢l « 8C0 L6 F TIIl TL s 180 TL F TS €1 s 80T ST F 90 ¢l sonepy
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Sunuunmg
wxx 0T 8TC F €8 6 x 870 88 F ST 6 80°0 s F veol 6 *  LEO 69 F LI 6 80°0 99 * L0l 6 SO0 8¢ F 9 6 o.:m:‘_.<
. . ) ) . . ) . ) . . . suodg _.h,‘_#::Sd (oers-1)
61l F 90T 65 ror ¥ L0T 6§ 811 F €0T 65 ror ¥ 6€l 6§ 9 F TOI 65 Ty F 8v 68 payadsup 1q[nH % QL sseurdeg
: eseSnury
sq eom/SIN0Y u ST oM /SINOY u ST oam/SIN0Y u ST eam/SINoY u ST eom/SINoY u ST oM /SIN0Y u (oS
uodg Qoua1a)ay  judwdoaad()
. . . (sopesd 1addn) (sopeid 1omo7) JLIENN: |
Kuedwo)/Aysioatun [00yos ySiy [00YdS JPPIA 100YoS Areuowal [00YoS Aeyuouialy pooyp[iyd

‘sp10ds Jowwuns 10y sajoyie ojewdy asaueder ur sajoqye o1dwA|O pue syuedronaed L 10 o3e)s [eroosoydAsd yoes je swnjoa Sururel], g d[qe],

89



ERIe

-9[qeordde
jou (N Paprmwo)) drdwk|Q assuedef (DO sowren drdwk|Q OO Juowdo[dAdp puR UONLOYIIUIPI JUIR], :(L.L S[OAJ] [RUOIRUINUI JOYSIY 0) UOLIudSAIdar 931[9 I0TUdS WOy d3e)s
oy :ogeys 7 oy ‘uoneiussarder yynok [euoneu o} LI woy aels oy :dJeis I Ayl V0N (80 8) 9T, (8°0-50=25) WP 1, ($0-¢0=35) [ews :, ‘(dBeis I oy
"SA) 3 S,08poH 0} SUIPIOOdE (§77) OZIS JOJJO JO UOHEUIULIDIO(] "OOUAISJI oY) 0} SUIPIOIOE 0DIY) UBY) $SO[ ST zIs d[dues oy J1 paAe[dsIp ST e)ep S ON "(IS F UBOW Se UMOUS dIe Bje(]

Sune:
= IL0 € F €9T 9 sxx 6T1 06 F S9T 9  sxx LOT 611 F O0¥T S o 88 F TSI 9 = £V0 L oF vor§ #  OL0 8T F TI ¢ nu.oaxmm
o 6L F ¥0T € LT0 ¥LoF 8Ll ¢ % (S0 6S F 061 S s TLO T9 F 60T t = 850 06 F €I ¢ #= 6050 Sv F 0T ¢  Pplrogmoug
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Surdwng
800 v6 F €81 ¢ «  0€0 98 F 881 ¥ x  0V0 6T F LIl € VN 001 T L0O L0l F 98 S wxx 060 VI F L0 ¥ lm
VN 0TI s VN ocr 1 VN 0TI ! VN 0 1 VN 00 ! VN 00 I U0y
Suneys
w10 €8 F 99T ¥ sx T60 06 F 9¢€ ¢ % LTO £e F 0L S sro ss F LTS x CC0 69 F I'L S w= P90 S€ F 8T ¢ paadg
RELAVERLLIN
(o8e1s-q)
paurquiod 1(0202)
« 970 06 F &It ¢ « STO OL F 9Vl S #x CS0 0S F 80 S s« 190 L9 F ¥8 S xxx P80 9 F 0F S wxx 00T L0 F €0 S DO 810T
PIPION 20t SueyoSuoaky
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . sumyg
ok C90  TTL F 8T S axx 060 SLL F O9VT S ssx YOI 881 F 89T S s« L0 8% F 0L Pooowsx 091 L F Lo € Y10 68 F 0¥ S orfsaaly
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . suneys
910 06 F 80T ¢ % ¥TO €01 F ¥81 S « 0 601 F ¥8I S 00 L8 F o£vl € VN 06 4 SIo LS F 0 ¥ am3ig
=+ 860 601 F 96T S = 1€0  ¥S F 881 ¢ w190 L0 F 00T S « T90 6€ F €38 Poowsx TCI 9T F ST ¥ #x 8L0 LT F TI ¢ surn)
Suinjg
VN 081 I VN ocr 1 VN [ VN g1 VN g1 VN 00 I Anuno)
$S01)
. . . . . . 3umyg
YN 0°0¥ 1 VN 0T T YN €T T VN 0°S1 I VN 00 I VN 00 1 ouldry
suodg %::Nomv (a8ers-1)
Lor ¥ rel If 9L F S9I It 8 F 6%l I¥ 96 F I¥l I¥ sy F T8 144 9Y F Lt 1¥ paymadsun 1qno % QL ssoueder
. eseSnury
sq Joam/SIN0Y u sq Joam/SIN0Y u sq JoaM/SIN0Y u Sq e0M/SINOY u sq oom/SINOY u sq Noam/SIN0Y u (oo
1o0dg oouordJoy  Juawdojaad(y)
. . . (sopead xoddn) (sopeid 1omo) JudAyg
Kuedwo)/ANSI9ATUN 100yds ySrg 100Yds J[PPIA Oy S [00yos Arejusuyg pooyp[yD

'sy1ods 191uIm 10§ sajo[yie ofew asaueder ur sajoqyie ordwA[Q pue syuedionred L Joy oFe)s [eroosoyoAsd yoea je ownjoa Jururel], "¢ A[qeL

90



HANT A = bOF G AR —

"9[qeordde
jou N ‘eaptwwo)) drdwA[Q esoueder O ‘sowen) ordwA[Q DO Juowdo[oAdp pue UOHEIYIUIPI JUSTR], (L S[OAJ] [UOnBUIUI JOYSIY 0) uonejuasaldor 0310 JoTuos woly oFes
oy :08e)s g o ‘uoneuasardor yinoK [euoneu o) (IL WOy oFe)s oYy :05eIs I 9yl ‘00N "(8'0<5) 98T, . (80-S0=3F) WNPIN :_, (§0-C0=25) [[ews :, ‘(o5eIs I oy
'SA) & $,08paH 03 SuIPI0ddE (§77) SZIS JOAYD JO UOHBUILLINS( "OUAIYAI 3y} 0} SUIPIOOOE ALY ey} $SI SI AZIS d[dures ayy J1 PAAL[ASIp SI v1Eep (IS ON "(J'S T UBSW SB UMOYS 318 Bie(]

Sune
w890 €6 F 98 L sro Lvy F Tol L Yo ve F 61 ¢S « SE€0 600 F SLI S = L90 T8 F vl 9 « LEO €T F €€ S nu.o%_mm
« 0€0 1Tl F 0Ll € « I¥F0 801 F S9I ¥ « 050 6L F S¥I ¥ « LTO 98 F TII S o 601 F t6 S sxx OI'T 80 F 70 L preogmoug
~ . Surdwing
* 620 09 F 0T € €00 06 F 01T € wxx 650 SII F €LT € sxx €01 L0l F €¥T € VN 0T s w0 9T 00 F 00 € .Ew
VN 0Tl 1 VN 0Tl s VN 0TI ! VN 0s ! VN 00 ! VN 00 I ERUEN N
Suneyg
o orr ¥ 0T 14 x STO L9 F €€ € 810 oL F T8I S LT°0 L F 961 S 91°0 66 F TII S #x 190 6% F TT S paadg
eI 1oys
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Suneyg
VN 8YC T o« 190 69 F 89T ¥ *  SE€0 € F €ve ¥ wx PS0 oy F  gel € wxx SLTL ST F L0T € sxx 601 LY F V6 14 amsSiy (o8e15-7)
(0200
501 DO 810T
X N . N - SueyoSuoakq
« 660 9L F €91 8 610 86 F 88l 8I « 80 €8 F 05l LI 80°0 8 F I'el vl o 99 + 601 SI 810 I'L F 6¢ 61 AoyooH 291
. umyg
« LTO 0SS F VLI 4 x 600 €S F 8Ll ¥ VN S1e T o sstoF LT € wxx ST 0T F 1T € wxx IIT L0 F €0 S S1hse
1K15001,]
*  PE0 89 F ¢Svc S sro oy F T6l S 900 LS F 96l v Sro 76 F ¥l S o 019 F 8 S = SO 0S F ST 14 Surm)
Sujg
VN VN VN VN YN VN VN VN VN VN VN 00 I Anunop
$S01)
«  ¥T0 98 F ¥E€C S xx TS0 ¥S F 9CI S 810 L9 F TSI S 0o L F 0¥l S sk 650 8 F 9 ¥oooasx 060 €T F T 14 uoryperg
. . . . . . 3umig
VN 8'8C T VN 88T 4 VN Ser T VN (Y 1 VN [ 1 VN 0Ll 4 ourdpy
spodg r__m_#C:NoNv (o8e1s-1)
61l F 90T 65 ror ¥ L0T 65 81 F €0 65 ror ¥ 6¢€r 65 9 F 70 6§ Ty F 8% 6§ payoadsun ?m_mz.w_% QL ssoueder
psegnury
Sq eoM/SINOY u ST oM /SN0y u ST eom/SInoy u ST eam/SINoY u ST eam/SIN0Y u ST Se0M/SINOY u (o3rs
uodg Qoua1a)ay  udwdoaad()
(sopesd 1addn) (sopei3 1omo) juarg
Kuedwo)/Ays1vatun [ooyas ysiy [00Y2s J[PPIA Ry S Oy S pooyp[iyD

‘sp10ds 19juIMm 10§ soqyIe orewdy asoueder ur syjaqye ordwA[O pue syuedionaed L 10) o3e)s [e1o0soydAsd yoes Je swnjoa Sururel], ‘[ [qeL

91



ERIe

-91qearidde j0u (pp <G°0—7'0 =S 7 :[[ews/a81e] APYSIS §°0-S°0 = §7 :[[BWS/281.] (§°() < §7 :[[ews/a31e] a3mb 910N

uoyAg

‘Suin[g Anuno)) ssoi) ‘Suryg auidyy

uoyoys ‘Buinys

Anuno)) ssox) ‘Suinyg sud[y

uoyyS ‘BuInyg

Anunop sso1) ‘Surnys auidjy

Surdung DS ‘uo)oys ‘BuInyg

Anunop) ssox) ‘Suinyg surd|y

uoyg
Buneyg omsg ‘Fuiyg

Anunop sso1) ‘Surnys auidjy

uoYS Burnyg

Anunop) ssox) ‘Surnyg surd|y

YN

11eq100,{

Su|res [[eqioo]

paurquio)
SIpION ‘Surryg 2[£1s901,]

‘Surpm) ‘Surpreg ‘Surppk)

Surduing pjg

‘paurquio)) drpIoN ‘Surjies

©Q100,] ‘uernsanby ‘Furok)

[[ews a3nd)

[1eqi00.4

PAUIqUIO) IPION “[[2q100,]

PauIquio) OIpION ‘SuIRS
91K1s001 ‘Surpny ‘Sunooys

ARy BuIpA) ‘sono[Y

Suneys
paadg ‘preogmoug ‘Suneys
paadg yor1] woyg ‘Surpny

‘Sunooyg oy ‘SoNAYPY

[ews

Surpreg “Aq3my ‘Sunooys oy

pauIquIo) d1pIoN

Surdwng BS ‘Surres Surpk)

£qSmy ‘opng

Suneyg paadg yoei],
10yS ‘0[od e ‘Funooys

Y “1[EQI00 SOV

Trews Apysis

pieogmoug ‘Surdwing nyg ‘Suneys

preoqamoug

£qgny ‘sonopy

Suneys paads ‘Suneys poads

Joe1] MoyS ‘Suneys amngig

Surdwing g ‘Aq8ny

Suneys

1oy ‘Furpm) Bunooys apry

QNS SINSLUWAD

a1 ‘Buin|g 91415991, ‘0[od Ie[urg
aInG1 ‘Suruwimg ‘opny ‘sonayIy ‘Suruumg ‘Surieg ‘AqSny
‘0104 1o1B A\ ‘SUruUIMg 1918\ ‘Sunuwimg ‘£q3ny
Surdwng nyg ‘Suneys
pauIquIo)) JIPION Suneys 231y ‘o[od 1A Suneys
amS ‘Surpn) ‘Sunooysg uernsanbg opn[ “ONsIY sonseuwAn adrer Apysis

0]0d 191B A\ OIISIY SONSBUIAD ‘Sunuumg ‘opnyp ‘uernsanby poadg ‘Surwuimg ‘opnp

SN ‘opny ‘SonAIYY

pIeoqmoug
Buneys paads ‘Suneys paads yoeil pieogmous
uewysonby ‘Surpok) ‘Suneyg paadg yoer], preogmous ‘uernsanbgy odre]
110yg ‘Surnyg 9[£1s221,] ‘Surpos)

Buian) ‘vensonby

Suneys
paadg ‘Suneyg paadg yori],
1oy ‘Fupyg 9[A1s0214 ‘0[0g

I9JEA\ “ONSIMTY SONSEUWAD)

Suneyg paadg ‘Suing

914150211 ‘OnsnIY sonseuwAn

SIS SONSEUAD

98rer oynQ)

Juedropted
1L 9soueder 0y
paredwod djo[yie

aAneIuasaidor
osoueder Jo

swnjoa Sururer],

Jnpe Sury10 A\ /ANISIOATUN)

100425 YSIH

10042 A[PPIN

(sopeid 1oddp)

[00yos Arejudwd)g

(sopei13d 1omo)

[00yds Arejuowdg

pooypi)

a5e)s [eroosoyoAsd oy,

AN

-93e3s TeroosoyoAsd oy Aq sajoryre opewr osoueder ur syuedronged 11, 03 paredwod sajoqype ordwA[Q Jo ownjoA Jururel], "1] 9[qeL

92



HANRNT A1) — DT AR — U #EER

-91qeardde 10U (pp <G'0—7'0 = §7 :[[ews/a31e] APYSIS §°0-S°0 = §7 :[[BWS/A8Ie] {8°0 < g7 :[[ews/a31e] anb ‘010N

U0y
vy ‘Suneys ams1g ‘Fuing LRI N N LRI NN Surdumy pig ‘woS ‘Burns uoyays ‘SuIyg
Burpys of1s001 ‘FuInyg VN
Anuno) sso1) ‘Surnyg auidyy Anuno) sso1) ‘Surnys auidpy Anuno) sso1) ‘Surnyg auldyy Anuno) ssox) ‘Suinys surdy Anuno) ssox) ‘Suinys surdy
Anunop) ssox) ‘Suinyg auidyy
pIeoqmous
‘Surdwing pyS ‘Furns
SuIpyS o[£182311 “SonAIY Tews 3mo
91£159214 ‘uoqyerg ‘[[qAS[[OA
KOO T[eqioNsed SONAYY
Suneys poadg
uoyyierg Bupsaip ‘sondpy uoyierg ‘Sunuwing [rews
SoBIL HoYS ‘Burn) ‘Suifres
preogmoug ‘Kayo0H preogmoug Juedioned
pIeoqmousg pIeogmoug ‘Suinyg a[K1saa1 Suipsaip
90 ‘Surruimg ‘K0 ‘Sunuumg ‘Aqdny Supeyg paadg Surpsarp [rews Apysis 1L osoueder o)
“Aa300H 9] ‘BuInyS 9[K15991,] Bunuuimng ‘Ag3ny ‘sondypy ‘Kq3ny ‘Aoxo0H ‘[leqiovseq
‘[eqiayseq ‘uojurwpey “ASOOH [reqIovsey ‘SONAYY paredwod djo[ye
Suneys Suneyg paodg Suneyg poads yoerL K300} 091 aAnRussaIdar
preogmoug ‘Suneys paads
Suneyg poads paads ‘Burdwny pyg ‘Aoyo0H ‘Bupeyg peadg YoeL, Loy HOYS ‘A320H 09] ‘Fuiyg Bunuimg “Aqany orupAyy asouedef jo
JorL] HOYS ‘ANI0H 99] Je[rurg
oerL woys ‘Surres ‘Aqsny ‘opnf 0] ‘BuranD ‘Fuipsarm ‘BurnD ‘voyierd ‘Suipies af1s201 “Furm) ‘uoryrerg SonseuWAD ‘uojurwIpee QunjoA Sururer],
‘Burn)) ‘Sunuwing onsnIy o
‘opny ‘AoxooH ‘[leqiovseq ‘KqSny ‘Suruimg onsnIy ‘Suipsaipy ‘opny ‘uojurupeg ‘Suruunmg onsnIy
Suneys
Surdwng nyg “‘Surpny Suneys peadg
paadg yoel] 10YyS ‘uojuIUpE Suneys omsiq ‘opnp opnf oSrer Apysis
‘uopuperg ‘SuIpSAIA ‘SONAIPY Burpreg ‘Furuwimg onsnIy
‘Sunuwimg onsnIy
Suneyg paadg
Suneys
Suneyg am3i ‘Surreg Surdwng g Suneyg oS ‘[[eqha[oA “1[eqAa[[0A ‘opnf DrupAyy ogre
paadg ‘Sunuwimg ‘uojunupeg
SONSBUWAD) ‘Uojurupeg
ILSISICIN
112q43[[0A ICRECICIN Surdump
‘K300  ‘OruIAYY SoNSeUAD) Supeyg a3 ‘Surreg Suneyg amsi g a8re[ 9nQ)
oruypAYY SonseuwAn onupAyy sonseuwdn IS “oruyIAyy sonseuin
‘[leqiayseq ‘Suruwiimg onsnIy
(sopeid roddn) (sopeid 1omo7)
[Npe FUBHO M /ANISIOATUN) 10040 YSIH 10042s S[PPIA pooypIiyd

[00Ys A1ejuowafq

100Y9s ATejuowafg

95eys Jeroosoyohsd oy,

Sewd |

*o3e)s [e1oosoyoAsd oy £q so19[ype ojewa) osoueder ur syuedionted L 03 paredwos sa39[yie o1dwA[O Jo swnjoA Jururel] ‘7] 9[qeL

93



IG5

Event . Age
(Development stage) Sport 1.2 3 4.5 6 7 8 9 10111213 141516 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36 37 38 39 40

Japanese TID
(T-stage)

Unspecified Sports

Archery 1

Athletics High-jump 1

Athletics Long-distance 1

Athletics Sprint 1

Athletics Race Walking 1

Badminton | 1 |

Baseball

Basketball | |

Beach Volleyball | |

Boxing L 1 I

Canoe Slalom

Canoe Sprint 1

Clay Shooting |

Cycling Road 1

Cycling Track 1

Diving | 1 I

Equestrian 1 I

Fencing 1 |

Football | 1 |

Summer
Olympic

Games . -
(E:EZZ) Gymnastics Artistic .

| 1 |

Gymnastics Trampoline 1

Handball |

Hockey |

Judo | 1 —|

Karate

Modern Pentathlon I 1 |

Rifle Shooting | | 1

Rowing | 1 |

Rugby I 1 |

Sailing | 1 |

Swimming | 1 |

Table Tennis | 1 |

Tackwondo | |

Tennis | 1 |

Triathlon | 1

Volleyball |

Water Polo | 1 |

Weightlifting | 1 |

Wrestling | 1 |

Starting age *Two data are shown if data differ between two references.
1 First senior elite representation

Olympic Games representation

I:IRangc between starting age and age of winning the first medal for Olympic medalist

Fig 1. The performance milestones in Japanese male athletes in terms of starting age to the ages of the Olympic
representation and winning the Olympic medal for summer sports.

94



HARNT A1) — b D F 7 AR — 0 #REk

Event Age
(Development stage) Sport 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 101112 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36 37 38 39 40
Japanese TID
(T-stage)

Unspecified Sports

Archery | 1 |

Artistic Swimming | ) |

Athletics High-jump 1

Athletics Long-distance 1

Athletics Sprint 1

Athletics Race Walking i

Badminton 1

Basketball 1

Beach Volleyball | |

Boxing | |

Canoe Slalom 1

Canoe Sprint 1

Clay Shooting |

Cycling Road 1

Cycling Track 1

Diving | 1 |

Equestrian 1 |

Football | J

Golf | 1 |

Summer
Olympic
Games
(E-stage)

Gymnastics Artistic 1

Gymnastics Rhythmic 1

Gymnastics Trampoline

Handball |

Hockey | 1

Judo I 1

Karate

Modern Pentathlon | 1 |

Rifle Shooting | 1 |

| 1 |

Rugby |

Sailing | 1 |

Softball

Swimming | 1 |

Table Tennis L 1 |

Taekwondo | 1 |

Tennis | 1 I

Triathlon | 1

Volleyball | 1

Water Polo | |

Weightlifting | 1 |

Wrestling | 1 |

Starting age *Two data are shown if data differ between two references.
1 First senior elite representation

Olympic Games representation

:Range between starting age and age of winning the first medal for Olympic medalist

Fig 2. The performance milestones in Japanese female athletes in terms of starting age to the ages of the Olympic
representation and winning the Olympic medal for summer sports.

95



ERIe

Event

(Development stage) Sport

Age

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10111213 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36 37 38 39 40

Japanese TID

Tortane) Unspecified Sports

Alpine Skiing

Biathlon ’

Bobsleigh

Cross Country Skiing |

Curling I

Figure Skating |

Freestyle Skiing
(Aerials/Halfpipe/Slopestyle)

Freestyle Skiing (Cross) ‘

Winter )
Olympic Freestyle Skiing (Moguls) |

Games
(E-stage) Ice Hockey |

Luge |

Nordic Combined

Short Track Speed Skating

Skeleton

Ski Jumping

Snowboard (Big
Air/Halfpipe/Slopestyle)

Snowboard (Cross/Slalom) |

Speed Skating |

Starting age
1 First senior elite representation

Olympic Games representation

*There is no available data on Winter sports.

I:IRange between starting age and age of winning the first medal for Olympic medalist

*Two data are shown if data differ between two references.

Fig 3. The performance milestones in Japanese male athletes in terms of starting age to the ages of the Olympic
representation and winning the Olympic medal for winter sports.

T =X VAXANVA =V E M-V

 BERRBAAEH IS L o THRZR B 2 LAVRIE S
N7z Z L CERHH) & OR#MEIZ oW T,
7 A — FEBSA Y = A (BT B MR & o
TR T2, GRS SR DMFEIKD 5
ns,

2. N7+ —<TVARANVA M=V RO ML —=
¥ T EOBLET N S BRI AR B O fER
AWFERR LD, APEOEEET A1) — b
BB T =<V AXA VA=Y KO
L—=rv7mid, o3 2 M0 enififEH i
Lo TR AR S N7 (Table 1-12, Fig 1
—4) TATHIETIE, My TTA) = b DTN Z
DL NWVIHETE o lzT A — &)
b BB AR A S =THoR
EF—4o (KW CERT S TEERE) To

Eprol-2 b, T

96

WEEHDE R 7228, ROV =T HoRE
F— 24 (RWFFECRERT % EERLER) TOW
BEBDBEP L2 ERHRE Y ShTwbbo
O, HWHICERENTES Y, £ TOHHETH
KD RSB SND LTV 2 v, FO i, K
FCTIRBLRI R OFEHHN L TB Y FsE
B EHBEOERBICRE s IR RENT
W7z, M TID $37217 T 74 BB A I
MICEDLEREICE > TEHTHLEEZ LN
5o
FL—= Y 7®IZDOWTIE, TID SIE KO E
BROTA) = FOWINGEREERL T LI
ﬁmtfwt(MWﬂﬂmovlz7$ﬁ<$m
TERT S TER) RUOY=T74HEMA (RKiFse
TE%?%E&%NHV77ZU—F®yUL
WREEDO N —= V7 E2ERLTWDZ L%
Mo TG V0230 - F 7 Moesch H ¥ 13, E B



HANRNT A1) — DT AR — U #EER

Event

(Development stage) Sport

Age

123 4 5 6 7 8 9 10111213 141516 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36 37 38 39 40

Japanese TID

(T-stage) Unspecified Sports

Alpine Skiing

Biathlon |

Bobsleigh

Cross Country Skiing |

Curling |

Figure Skating |

Freestyle Skiing
(Aerials/Halfpipe/Slopestyle)

Winter Freestyle Skiing (Cross) |

Olympic

Games Freestyle Skiing (Moguls) |

E-st
(E-stage) Ice Hockey |

Luge |

Short Track Speed Skating |

Skeleton

Ski Jumping

Snowboard (Big
Air/Halfpipe/Slopestyle)

Snowboard (Cross/Slalom) |

Speed Skating |

Starting age
1 First senior elite representation

Olympic Games representation

*There is no available data on Winter sports.

I:lkangc between starting age and age of winning the first medal for Olympic medalist

Fig 4. The performance milestones in Japanese female athletes in terms of starting age to the ages of the Olympic
representation and winning the Olympic medal for winter sports.

o EROT AV — MBS EEL (9~ 155%)
DHEPTFHAFE L, THEOT7T A= ED b
BOH I8 TIRIZFAEEIC R Y, ZRUBETED
L b 2 WS LT 5 BB HHMLIE,
F ==L = AL BEE, ARV EFEOAF
VI ERE, BON= 77 N OREPBRESN
B 00 2 b gy 12 B DIHT LB E OB
EL7-BM b L — =2 73, EFENRBERS
BEM RO D2, Znb5DT Ehb,
KPEOHIB TID XL AL TERBEOT 2 —
FSEEBOT7TA) — b2 HIET LT, 12~15
K HWETIE, HMEEZTo M —= v 7w
I T I LR (BIREFERET), A
K=V DL AFVOES HIEL§5 2
EREELBEOIDI R bND, L L,
FAE T RIS EE ML Em OB D by 77
Z1) = F g 0202 = L g

97

*Two data are shown if data differ between two references.

EERLENO 707 T LA0fEEIRD s
LEZLNS,

512, HOEO 0G HARMFE (B ERY) 7 A
)= k=A%) Yy 748K (TER) 72X
)= MBI HRAEKETIE. FL—=VTED
BNAS AR T O AR A SRR OB B FE & N &
A REICOVTERENRTE Y 2 K-
VHEFHOBEBEESER S TWD P, F 72,
FHIMEI D HEE 3 D S 3 A E TRIRIC
L7 v — MR TH . S P Lo ki
RN & BHREENL VI L, AR=Y
STBIMLTWAZ EiE, Wil TRIEGBED
ZHENEL B Y R, FREZERL L
CHEOTERAEMT 52 &Y PR ST
W5, HOEO OG HAMRZE (BER) 72—
ME. BF - 58, ER, FFox 75X -
FTEO) HN) - EERL L0 D



ERIe

Mo, M=V TEEGED) Xy ZBE Lz
BT BRIZLER) AN —ZE R LTS
CELEELRHNLLEZ 6N,

—HTINT =<V ARA VA =R L —
=V TR B TR T 11920202

BT LL—HLTWARWI L2z, TEDH
SENZ BT A EBE B B2 727 A — b

BROEELR AR — V& - FHEEO#EARIZ L 5 T
L=y 7R hnN) =5 EOLE, Loz
Bea EROEEIZEI YV T 3 —< AT A VA
F—=rR b=y ZEBIELL T L TREMED
bbo TOOL5HIE KHEOHIE TID F3
(ZBEE S 2 EN - SO RFTIEROIE, FENO
HERERY 72 77— & UL - G, ROHFEE T A
V2 R O BRSO R E 5T 2 T, $
FErBLL T MADPRDEN D EE X
Y IE

3. HuJE TID HHFE~DORIE
Table 5, 6 Tl TID ZM#H & EERED T Z1) —
F (YT HARET A= E0G AF Y AL
D) OFFHGFERAFE, L7203
AT dH o 72 F 2 IR TR L7z Sib
OB H I, TID 21#E Ok s E e (5 F:
104%3.1, &1 1 103%3.1) PIBRICHF 2 BIE L
A ThL, EBREO 7T A — MIFETEZ
LERTIETVATHY ., HOENIBITA TID
HETHRETDLERICL > T, EOBHE RN
FTREDPHERTHLTBEILLRDLLEEZLNS,
72 Table 11, 12 Ti&, TID & & E B O
TA) = M2 THARETZ) =MD L —
%/7$#H% F 7213 % W EA T dH o 7oL
KA TR L7z SRS OBHMEH L

TID%?JD%‘O) M= v rmEEENPLR VN
L ==V 7 mCEEBOT7 A — MIEETE
Tl LERTIETVATHY . KPENIBITS
HD%%wﬁlfbv—:y7§%%ﬁf%%“
HoOBER, WIZFENZTTIE N L= 7
AL T BEARNH LT, FELLTEDLH &
Hg&Ecrurssa (Wi@Ehl—=r7, <

98

VFAR=I R, F) 2iRETED,
MTALETEEIIRDEEZLND,
ABIF AL A
Ehb—=ryrmiw)RoNTBE,S, TID
SIMEL EERTA) - bOEOREZRLT
B, TIDBMEN Ny 7T A) = MIES72h
BPHSPIZTE RV L72hS> Ty AWFZERE R
DI B TIE, FTAE O M TID FHE 123 LT,
—SEDFERR IO 2B T L ITHETH 572
O, SHRELLDMEIRKDLNL,

FOik

N TF =X VAL INWVA =

LA LA, RWFGEHE R, BRI fhisk
ORI %E 5T 272 BT, MK TID FEOH Y A

A TEET 5 LRI OHMANEL N L E X
bMbe, BRMIZIE, SIS ET HEMRE
FHFL OB BIR AR & B TGRSO W T
A LWL 2R, Ul T oW BRI R &R
ﬁf@bv~:y7§®#%%ﬁtfﬁ&7m7
FRETIELENEZOND,

UL%&&KT\%&WﬂﬁHD$%®%ﬁ
IZBWTIXRD &9 H) AP LETH S &
MREENS  OHIK TID FEIZBWTIE, &
IMERTTT 7T NIT BEk% 87— % % ki
BIZIUE - BT 228, @7 A — PER/SA
v A D SENSORGEINE LIRS 5 2
Lo @F — ¥ REFH A % 5 F 2 THIE TID &
KOKTUT T AOYELITV, HITR#ELE X
5T L, @HIF TID HHERLT A — PEH/SA
AT e S HICHERE L, AR % s
TID FHHIZ®EITLT 5 T Lo © TID ZHHE O s
TID M T OB IR 2 BIFHAT 52 &,

INHOMY ALY Br R ERORIE
LE SRR 2055 FHEDOWGE & bz 4 )& L <
W 2N, S HBO M TID HEOHEIZHF S
THEEZLND,

V. AHRODRFESHEDEE
AWFEIE, WEHE SN MAr S mT —
B THEOSN AR -V REBROER (3
T+ =XV AIANVA =V, FL—Z V7 8&)
DHREMELTBY, 7A) — FEB/SAY = A



HANRNT A1) — DT AR — U #EER

MBS 2 S CHMER BN - TR 25
EIHEEINT VL LTV, T2, P
FFARDHED 5 TID OILY A D W TIEE R

LTWwhwnwZ e &, FZAEO B TID FH3E 125
§ % BME O HEME L 72 Th b 2 L
5. FEE L\ VEBBEI EOSEICZ BT S
AR Z TV D EPERORHAD 2,
Lo L. FeAED TID 128135 TEROT7 2 —
k% E BFE (0G HARE) 07 A1) — b D AKR—
VREBRICE L SN SCHASIR s L Tw 2 Bk % 5
F2 5L, ARO L) ICERERD (TEREO
7 A= hvs. EEERED T A ) — b)) IR - 4
ML C. ZNENOFRCEM ST Sh7z 2 &
BHEFRCTHLLEEZLNS, TAY = FNEH/S
A7 x4 O, BRI DG 2 L T
ZAHTEDRDLIN, ZDZ EDVRESBEOMIEDTS
BIZODRLEBEZ LN,

TAETIE, PEEEHZBETCTAY — M &
BRT AWM MAVFERTHY "V, FHOD S
BT AP IBEHE IR OB K - mLEECED 2
EHL v, =T, FRBIEB LS CH BB %
B L C & 72 Ml TID S 13 Ao B 5 (2 —
T B ) R L 2055 th s B E A
DBERIEECO BT MY A ZFT->TEL W,
L L, HIK TID FHHELSHAAN Ny 7T A —
MRS H720ICI3RED H Y TID ZM#H H
GOREDF 2O A TWS F L 4 D5
(B ED, B, 55 & I TID FHEP TREER
L7 & A L, 7ok 2 HEN TR /B
H ENFHHETH o THIEEA kG S 4Lz il
REMED S o T Z &I, HUIS TID FHEME THE
BT LD~y F 2 TIE R D EEZ
S, FRERI T 2 TR BB O M
ARD BN D, HiE TID HEOMRE L, Mk
GIEZEH Ly &I G - 7 BH0RE oks
AR (B A2 EDT A — FOFRIZH
R THHLEEZOLNDH, 57 HW5EE
WLETH 5,

99

V. £&8

REFZE0 Hglx, Hilsk TID FHE D45 OFA
EO7A) = NER/SAY o A KT 2 EE R
gD 1oL LToRiED T % libd 5720,
TID ZhE (TEER7T AV —bF) EARANY 7
TA)—=h (EERT7TA)—bF) LT xr—<
YARANVA =Y OERSERE P2 TR
I L. ORERUL OMEIN 2> & M TID F53E
BT 2 REE R T A 0 0FBIN T TV A
AT L 2L ThHoT, ZORE, BAEICE
J5 TERKO TIDZMNE L EEBEOT A —
ETIE, NT =TV ATAINVA =V EBER
TO M — =V 7 mOEORED R HEIC
Lo TR D Z EDIRIBS LT,

HANN Y 77 A — © & AT B
MEBEEPEGHR, b L AIIFFERToO ML —
= T EDFERRE A v — RO i (Table 5.6
11, 12 DR EHEETE ) (& BEAF O I8 TID
FEOMMADO P THHET X LW REM D H 5 L&
Zbifze LA L MOBFEIZOWTIZ ST 4 —
RVARANA M=V REFRATO ML —= 27
HOEOBEYZE L, il TID FEIZBIT2
T 7T AORBELPLEEEZ N, T
3 WERDT A = FERSAY oA (FROF
BN HI A R — > 7 5 750 & g Mk
PR R IZ £ 5 TID OBL) flA) DR %
WFET2UENHY, SHICHRAMY TT A
) — M ERERICERT 572012135 HOME L
WS LETH Do BWIFEOHIRIE, TAY —
BN AY 24 DOALD 12T 5K TID F
FETHRHT 28O #EE, RUOBHRIIH G727
077 L0RBELICEHTHY ., FOEICHIT S
TAY) = FEWNAY A OWELZTEAO—BIZ
%5 LS HBEIEENG,

L L AR ORER D 5 A7 L b /87 & —
RUARANA D=V DERERE P L—= 07
BOBA ST, BAEOHE TID F3E12810 5%
xR O GEHE) . BEEGEIR, Bl o
TS5, RUOHED ML — 2 ZI2RS A0
CLERTHELRIE T VAR ELN o7



IG5

A5, HIH TID FEDORBE L 2 i35 LTo—
EOHBEPHEONIEEZEND, £ L TEHE,
Mo TID 3 % Al - HEAES B 720120, F3
ZMER T T 7T LT 57— 5 IUE- 5541,
7 A — NEBSA Y = A 2D B ENA O
B O, M TID FHED K 71 7T L DU -
Red b, Hb TID HERLT A — PEB/SAY
BT AR L Z DA O&IT, KOH
ST A OBR GRS OB, & v o 7ok
M2 L) AP UEETH H T L AR STz,

1. HARMFTEM'™ 13, AT BT 5 M
N7 A — FER/SA Y A ORI
ThHD, HRAR— VR Y ¥ =23 FEE L7z
AR=2 LT A) — FEROEIEN LA T H
%o ZOMMATIE BT 7 7 77— 3
v FERF1~F3), L > b (TER: TI
~T4), T)—F (EER:El ~E3)., YA¥Y—
(M EeRE - M1) OFF 11 BB ICIX S LTw b,

SCHK
1) Baker J, Wilson S, Johnston K, Dehghansai N,
Koenigsberg A, De Vegt S, Wattie N. Talent
research in sport 1990—2018: A scoping review.
Front Psychol, 11: 607710, 2020.

2) Barth M, Giillich A, Macnamara BN, Hambrick
DZ. Predictors of junior versus elite performance
are opposite: A systematic review and meta-
analysis of participation patterns. Sports Med, 52
(6): 1399-1416, 2022.

3) Berry J, Abernethy B, Coté J. The contribution of
structured activity and deliberate play to the
development of expert perceptual and decision-
making skill. J Sport Exerc Psychol, 30(6): 685—
708, 2008.

4) Cohen J. Statistical power analysis for the

behavioral sciences. 2nd Edition, Lawrence

Erlbaum Associates, 1988.

N3

5) DiFiori JP, Benjamin HJ, Brenner JS, Gregory A,

Jayanthi N, Landry GL, Luke A. Overuse injuries

100

and burnout in youth sports: A position statement
from the American Medical Society for Sports
Medicine. Br J Sports Med, 48(4): 287288,
2014.
6) Gulbin J, Weissensteiner J. Functional sport
expertise systems. In: Farrow D et al. (Eds.)
Developing Sport Expertise: Researchers and
Coaches Put Theory into Practice. 2nd Edition,
Routledge, pp.45-67, 2013.
7) Giillich A, Emrich E. Considering long-term
sustainability in the development of world class
success. Eur J Sport Sci, 14(S1): 383-397, 2014.
8) Hedges LV. Distribution theory for glass's
estimator of effect size and related estimators. J
Educ Stat, 6(2): 107-128, 1981.
N, B —, SARHEEA. HAAN—
B\ Z B ARG L Oy TN
T A=Y ALED T TOHMN - B E
BIUOHREIZERL T KEFEE 67
303-317,2022.

9)

10) Jayanthi N, Pinkham C, Dugas L, Patrick B,

LaBella C. Sports specialization in young athletes:

evidence-based recommendations. Sports Health,

5(3):251-257,2013

RKERS, WIRE, MARE, Gulbin J. F°

ElZBIT5 5 L bR - BB 208

D%, Sports Science in Elite Athlete Support,

3: 15-26, 2018.

12) FAERSr, AEHEE, B S, Morley E,
Gulbin J. ASE D AR =2 &7 21 — bHK
(2 B1T % EFR 2 WG A O T HA
Jit FTEM] DFi%E.
Sport, 4: 127-140, 2019.

11)

Journal of High Performance
13) Kinugasa T, Gulbin JP. Pathway development
experiences of talented Japanese athletes. J
Expert, 4(3): 294-314, 2021.

JREHE=RR, MIFIER, KERMS. F) 2 Ey
THAEAZ) A MIBUT BEHERG»H 2 5
NVERIZELETO ML — =¥ Z I O%

14)

8. Journal of High Performance Sport, 10: 1—



15)

16)

~

17

18)

19)

20)

21)

22)

23)

HARNT A1) — b D F 7 AR — 0 #REk

10, 2022.

LaPrade RF, Agel J, Baker J, Brenner JS,
Cordasco FA, Coté J, Engebretsen L, Feeley BT,
Gould D, Hainline B, Hewett E, Jayanthi N,
Kocher MS, Myer GD, Nissen CW, Philippon MJ,
Provencher MT. AOSSM early sport specializa-
tion consensus statement. Orthop J Sports Med, 4
(4):1-8,2016.

Malina RM. Early sport specialization: roots,
effectiveness, risks. Curr Sports Med Rep, 9(6):
364-371, 2010.

KA, PrNEL RhRE & E T AR —
FratiRE Z1IE L <) 720 12—, FLHERE X
74 7% (LET) WS A Y Fa Y —hf
FERBZx 2010 FFEEHRE T, pp.47-73,2011.
Moesch K, Elbe AM, Huuge ML, Wikman JM.
Late specialization: The key to success in
centimeters, grams, or seconds (cgs) sports.
Scand J Med Sci Sports, 21 (6) : €282-90, 2011.
HAL) Y ¥y 27ZEBK by 7T7AY—F
B - WALSAR O 720 OB R A R E
—3, HEFYEvrEEE 2017
HAFY) ¥y 7ZEBR by 77T AY—F
B - b ZE O 720 OB ERES. 6
TR HAL) Y ¥ v 2 FEESR, 2019
HAA) ¥y 7 ZHE by 77 2)— b
B SRR O 70 OBIRH ARG E. 8
=¥, BHARLY Y E v 2 FESK, 2020
HAA) Y ¥y 7ZBS by 7T R — b
B - LSRR O 720 OBIFRAEREE. B
MUk, HAAY v Ev s RHS, 2022
HAA) ¥y r7ZBE by 7T A=
HRO 720 OB HA RS, HLH, HAR

FV ¥y RS, 2021.

o

o4

101

24)

N2

25

N

26

27)

=

28

29)

30)

HRAR=VIREEL Y 5 — T— VK7 T A
INA = A - & F7J— 7. https://pathway.
jpnsport.go.jp/wpn/index.html (2022 4E 11 H 17
H)

Post EG, Bell DR, Trigsted SM, Pfaller AY,
Hetzel SJ, Brooks MA, McGuine TA. Association
of competition volume, club sports, and sport
specialization with sex and lower extremity injury
history in high school athletes. Sports Health, 9
(6): 518-523,2017

Puzzitiello NR, Rizzo FC, Garvey DK, Matzkin
GE, Salzler JM. Early sports specialisation and
the incidence of lower extremity injuries in youth
athletes: current concepts. J ISAKOS, 6: 339~
343, 2021.

Shigematsu R, Katoh S, Suzuki K, Nakata Y,
Sasai H. Sports specialization and sports-related
injuries in Japanese school-aged children and
adolescents: A retrospective descriptive study. Int
J Environ Res Public Health, 18(14): 7369, 2021.
Vaeyens R, Giillich A, Warr CR, Philippaerts R.
Talent identification and promotion programmes
of Olympic athletes. J Sports Sci, 27 (13): 1-14,
2009.

Ward P, Hodges NJ, Starkes JL, Williams MA.
The road to excellence: Deliberate practice and
the development of expertise. High Ability
Studies, 18(2): 119-153, 2007.

Ward P, Hodges NJ, Williams MA. Deliberate
practice and expert performance: Defining the
path to excellence. In: Williams MA, Hodges NJ
(Eds.) Skill Acquisition in Sport: Research,
Theory and Practice. Routledge, pp.231-58, 2004.



